Figure 1. X-NUCLEO-DOL10A1 circuit schematic (1 of 2)
Morpho Connectors
(N.M.)
PA9
IOREF
PA6
default:
close 1-2
default:
close 1-2
Alternate use
PB3Alternate use
PA8
PB10
PA2
default:
close 1-2
PB0
PA4
PC0
PB5
DEFAULT
PB8
PB9
default:
close 1-2
PB4
DEFAULT
Alternate use
default: open
DEFAULT
Alternate use
PC7
DEFAULT
PA10
DEFAULT
default:
close 1-2
DEFAULT
PA5
default:
close 1-2
PA7
AVDD
Alternate use
default:
closed
PA1
PC1
NRST
PA3
PA0
PB6
Arduino Connectors
Alternate use
J114: close
J113: close
J112: close
J111: open
J110: close
J109: open
J108: open
J107: open
J106: close
J105: open
J104: close
J103: close
J102: close
J101: close
J120: close
J119: open
J118: close
J117: open
J116: open
J115: open
V_FIELD_RP V_FIELD
OUT
VCC
IN_L IPD1_L
IPD2_L IPD3_L
OVT_LOVL_L
3v3 5v0
SW3
1
2
3
C16
4700pF
C32
2.2uF
J102
J2
J108
J112
J119
CN10
SSQ-119-04-L-D
N.M.
1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8
9 10
11 12
13 14
15 16
17 18
19 20
21 22
23 24
25 26
27 28
29 30
31 32
33 34
35 36
37 38
C13
4700pF
TP8
J103
CN7
SSQ-119-04-L-D
N.M.
1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8
9 10
11 12
13 14
15 16
17 18
19 20
21 22
23 24
25 26
27 28
29 30
31 32
33 34
35 36
37 38
CN9
SSQ-108-04-F-S
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
J115
J1
TP10
C12
4700pF
J109
J113
CN5
SSQ-110-04-F-S
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
J120
SW4
1
2
3
D1
STPS1H100A
TP9
J104
C11
4700pF
J116
J114
U2
SM15T39CA
1
2
J107
CN1
691214110003
1
2
3
SW2
1
2
3
J110
C14
4700pF
J105
SW5
1
2
3
J117
SW6
1
2
3
CN6
SSQ-108-04-F-S
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
C28
2.2uF
J101
C15
4700pF
SW1
1
2
3
CN31
2
J106
CN8
SSQ-106-04-F-S
1
2
3
4
5
6
J111
J118
GND_EARTH
OVL_L_PB8
3V3
5V0 IN_L_PA5
OVT_L_PA7
VIN IPD1_L_PB6
IN_L_PC7
IPD1_L_PA9
IPD2_L_PA8
IPD3_L_PB10
OVT_L_PB4
OVL_L_PB3
IN_L_PC7
IN_L_PA5
IPD1_L_PA9
IPD1_L_PB6
IPD2_L_PA8
IPD2_L_PA0
IPD3_L_PB10
IPD3_L_PA4
OVT_L_PB4
OVT_L_PA7
OVL_L_PB8
OVL_L_PB3
IPD3_L_PA4
IPD2_L_PA0
Schematic diagrams
X-NUCLEO-DOL10A1
X-NUCLEO-DOL10A1 - Rev 1 - September 2025
For further information, contact your local STMicroelectronics sales office.
Figure 2. X-NUCLEO-DOL10A1 circuit schematic (2 of 2)
default:
close 1-2
6V Rail
default:
close 1-2
default:
ALL OPEN
default:
close 2-3
default:
close 2-3
default:
close 1-2
default:
close
default:
closed
default =
open
default:
close 1-2
de
fa
ul
t:
 c
lo
se
de
fa
ul
t:
 c
lo
se
de
fa
ul
t:
 c
lo
se
d
de
fa
ul
t:
 o
pe
n
de
fa
ul
t:
 o
pe
n
de
fa
ul
t:
 o
pe
n
de
fa
ul
t:
 o
pe
n
de
fa
ul
t:
 o
pe
n
de
fa
ul
t:
 o
pe
n
de
fa
ul
t:
 o
pe
n
de
fa
ul
t:
 o
pe
n
de
fa
ul
t:
 o
pe
n
de
fa
ul
t:
 o
pe
n
de
fa
ul
t:
 o
pe
n
de
fa
ul
t:
 o
pe
n
(for future evolutions)
Note: OVL function
only for future evolutions.
V_FIELD_RP
VCCOVT_L
OVL_L
IN_L
IPD1_L
OUT
IPD2_L
IPD3_L
V_FIELD
5v0
3v3
5v0
J2
0
C1 100nF
C19
0.47nF
R3
12k
U1
IPS1050LQ
EXP PAD
33
IN
1
IPD1
6
IPD2
7
IPD3
8 NC1
17NC2
18NC3
19NC4
20NC5
21NC6
22NC7
23NC8
24
OVL
4 OVT
3
PG
N
D
12
PG
N
D
13
PG
N
D
14
PG
N
D
15
PG
N
D
16
PG
N
D
25
PG
N
D
26
PG
N
D
27
PG
N
D
28
PG
N
D
29
SG
N
D
30
VC
C
32
SW9
1
2
3
R16
100k
J19
DC1
PES1-S5-D5-M
NC10
GND
1
-V0 5
Vin2 0V 4
+V0 7
C17
0.47nF
R10 10k
J3
TP6
U4
STISO620
VDD1
1
TXA
2
GND1
4
TXB
3
GND2
5
RXB
6
RXA
7
VDD2
8
J24
C22
4.7nF
C20
4.7nF
TP5
5001
R17
100k
D4
RED
AC
R14
100k
TP4
5001
U3
STISO620
VDD1
1
TXA
2
GND1
4
TXB
3
GND2
5
RXB
6
RXA
7
VDD2
8
C4 100nF
J2
1
TP2
J1
1
TP7
C25
47nF
C9
4.7uF
C23
47nF
R20
220k
R1 4.7K
Not Assembly
R15
100k
C8
4.7uF
SW8
1
2
3
C29
15nF
C2 100nF
J1
5
SW7
1
2
3
R13
47k
TP3
C5 100nF
C18
0.47nF
R5
1k
U6 LDO40LPURY
VIN
3
VOUT
4
EN
2
Vsns
5
GND
1
ADJ
6
EP
7
C10
4.7uF
J1
2
C27
2.2uF
J1
6
D3
RED
AC
U7
SM15T39CA
1 2
R4 10k
J4
SW13
1
2
3
D5
A
C
R12 10k
J5
C21
4.7nF
R7
1k
J1
0
R18
220k
D2
BA
T4
1Z
FI
LM
J1
3
C7
100nF
C30
47pF
SW11
1
2
3
SW10
1
2
3
J1
7
R19
220k
SW12
1
2
3
R11 10k
U5
STISO620
VDD1
1
TXA
2
GND1
4
TXB
3
GND2
5
RXB
6
RXA
7
VDD2
8
R2 4.7K
R6 10k
C3 100nF
TP1
C24
47nF
J2
2
C26
2.2uF
L1
6.8uH
1 2
R9
1k
J1
8
J14
C6 100nF
J2
3
R8 10k
10V_P
VISO_L 5V_P 5V_P
OVT_IC
OVL_IC
VISO_L 5V_P
IN_IC
IPD1_P
IN_IC
OVT_IC
OVL_IC
IPD1_IC
VISO_L 5V_P
IPD2_IC
IPD3_IC OUT
IPD2_P
IPD3_P
IPD1_P IPD2_P IPD3_P
IPD1_IC IPD2_IC IPD3_IC
IN_IC IN_IC IN_IC
VISO_L
X-NUCLEO-DOL10A1
X-NUCLEO-DOL10A1 - Rev 1 page 2/3
IMPORTANT NOTICE – READ CAREFULLY
STMicroelectronics NV and its subsidiaries (“ST”) reserve the right to make changes, corrections, enhancements, modifications, and improvements to ST
products and/or to this document at any time without notice.
In the event of any conflict between the provisions of this document and the provisions of any contractual arrangement in force between the purchasers and
ST, the provisions of such contractual arrangement shall prevail.
The purchasers should obtain the latest relevant information on ST products before placing orders. ST products are sold pursuant to ST’s terms and
conditions of sale in place at the time of order acknowledgment.
The purchasers are solely responsible for the choice, selection, and use of ST products and ST assumes no liability for application assistance or the design of
the purchasers’ products.
No license, express or implied, to any intellectual property right is granted by ST herein.
Resale of ST products with provisions different from the information set forth herein shall void any warranty granted by ST for such product.
If the purchasers identify an ST product that meets their functional and performance requirements but that is not designated for the purchasers' market
segment, the purchasers shall contact ST for more information.
ST and the ST logo are trademarks of ST. For additional information about ST trademarks, refer to www.st.com/trademarks. All other product or service names
are the property of their respective owners.
Information in this document supersedes and replaces information previously supplied in any prior versions of this document.
© 2025 STMicroelectronics – All rights reserved
X-NUCLEO-DOL10A1
X-NUCLEO-DOL10A1 - Rev 1 page 3/3